
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

24 March 2017

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 3 April 
2017 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, 
D Brailsford, G J Ellis, D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, 
Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, 
C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 3 APRIL 2017

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 6 March 2017 

5 - 12

4. Minutes of the site visit to Cemex UK Operations Ltd, West 
Deeping held on 10 March 2017 

13 - 14

5. County Matter Applications 

5.1  Supplementary Report - To continue to extract sand 
and gravel without complying with conditions 2 
(Details and Plans), condition 10 (Plant and 
Machinery) and condition 11 (site layout) imposed by 
permission S81/1588/89 (as amended by permissions 
S81/0787/01 and S81/1112/07) together with the 
discharge of condition 2 (Additional embankments) 
and condition 3 (vehicular access) of S81/1112/07.  
The proposal is for an amended location and 
amendments to the layout and design of the 
approved aggregate processing plant and for 
ancillary offices and a bagging plant within the site.  
A new location is also proposed for the silt lagoon 
and amended freshwater lagoon.  Associated minor 
changes are proposed to the method of working and 
progressive restoration scheme including the 
creation of a conservation wetland and amended 
details relating to the site access - Cemex UK 
Operations Ltd (Agent: ShrimplinBrown Ltd) at land 
east of King Street, West Deeping - S81/0053/17 

15 - 40

5.2  To vary condition 3 of planning permission B/0435/16 
to extend the range of permitted feedstock materials 
including the use of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) - 
Biomass UK No. 3 Ltd (Agent:  Power Consulting 
(Midlands) Ltd at Riverside Industrial Estate, Marsh 
Lane, Boston - B/0051/17 

41 - 60

6. Other Reports 

6.1  The revocation of three Hazardous Substance 
Consents relating to the Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal, 
Theddlethorpe St Helens, Mablethorpe 

61 - 74



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, D Brailsford, G J Ellis, 
D M Hunter-Clarke, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs J M Renshaw, 
C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb 
 
Councillors: W J Aron and P M Dilks attended the meeting as the local and 
neighbouring Members, respectively (minutes 81 and 82). 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Stuart Tym (Solicitor) 
and Marc Willis (Applications Team Leader) 
 
 
76     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M S Jones and Mrs H N J 
Powell. 
 
77     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he had received an email from West Deeping Parish Council and it was his 
understanding that this email had gone to all members of the Committee and a 
separate email from the Parish Clerk, on the same matter (minute 81). 
 
78     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2017, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
79     MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT IN CONNECTION WITH PLANNING 

APPLICATION NO. L/1076/16 (VEOLIA SITE, LONG LEYS ROAD, 
LINCOLN) HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the site visit to Veoli, Long Leys Road, Lincoln, be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
80     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

81     TO CONTINUE TO EXTRACT SAND AND GRAVEL WITHOUT 
COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS 2 (DETAILS AND PLANS), CONDITION 
10 (PLANT AND MACHINERY) AND CONDITION 11 (SITE LAYOUT) 
IMPOSED BY PERMISSION S81/1588/89 (AS AMENDED BY 
PERMISSIONS S81/0787/01 AND S81/1112/07) TOGETHER WITH THE 
DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 2 (ADDITIONAL EMBANKMENTS) AND 
CONDITION 3 (VEHICULAR ACCESS) OF S81/1112/07.  THE PROPOSAL 
IS FOR AN AMENDED LOCATION AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAYOUT 
AND DESIGN OF THE APPROVED AGGREGATE PROCESSING PLANT 
AND FOR ANCILLARY OFFICES AND A BAGGING PLANT WITHIN THE 
SITE.  A NEW LOCATION IS ALSO PROPOSED FOR THE SILT LAGOON 
AND AMENDED FRESHWATER LAGOON.  ASSOCIATED MINOR 
CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE METHOD OF WORKING AND 
PROGRESSIVE RESTORATION SCHEME INCLUDING THE CREATION 
OF A CONSERVATION WETLAND AND AMENDED DETAILS RELATING 
TO THE SITE ACCESS - CEMEX UK OPERATIONS LTD (AGENT: 
SHRIMPLINBROWN LTD) - S81/0053/17 - LAND EAST OF KING STREET, 
WEST DEEPING 
 

(Councillor Ms T Keywood-Wainwright arrived in the meeting during consideration of 
this item). 
 
Since the publication of the report further correspondence had been received from 
the Welland and Deepings Internal Drainage Board, South Lincolnshire Fenlands 
Partnership, West Deeping Parish Council together with the response of the Planning 
Manager. The correspondence and response were detailed in the update to the 
Committee which was available for viewing on the Council's website. 
 
Iain Stowe, an objector, commented as follows:- 
 

 The Committee had received letters of objection from the West Deeping 
Parish Council and he did not propose to elaborate on them. 

 There was already a sand and gravel processing plant within 200 metres of 
the proposed Cemex plant belonging to Breedon which extracted from the 
Rectory Farm site neighbouring the Cemex area along its east boundary. 
Material was conveyed along the northern boundary of the Cemex area, under 
King Street and then down to the west side of the plant. 

Page 6



3 

 

 The original location for the processing plant was well screened with 
developed vegetation and trees, was a decent distance from the nearest 
residential housing and there would be no reason for the West Deeping 
community to object to its continued use. 

 The processing plant operated by Breedon on the adjoining quarry would be 
well placed to process extracted material from the northern end of the Cemex 
area via its existing conveyor system. It was understood from their 
management that they intended to apply to extract the MS29 site, once the 
location was confirmed. They were well placed to do so by extending their 
existing conveyor system. 

 The conclusion was that if common sense could prevail there was simply no 
need for this second plant. This was not a new suggestion as it was the 
intention of RMC Aggregates & LaFarge (now Breedon) to do just this in 2001, 
document A9 refers. 

 There were significant traffic safety issues developing at the junction of King 
Street and the A1175. If this application was permitted there would be three 
accesses in simultaneous ope
[...]
ping Parish Council and a compromise sought. 

 
 
Comments made by the Committee and responses by officers included:- 
 

 Pre-application consultation by the applicant with the Parish Council was not 
mandatory. 

 The proposed bunding would have no adverse effect on West Deeping. 

 The prevailing winds were in the wrong direction and the surrounding area 
would not be affected. 

 Hedging existed around the proposed site. Officers explained the location of 
the site, the presence of a field, hedging and behind the hedging the 
processing plant. 

 Traffic lights had been suggested at the crossroads (King Street/A1175). 

 The Parish Council's observations were based on emotion instead of fact. 

 Officers stated that the Breedon plant was a separate operation and 
highlighted the advantages of the new location including the noise alleviation 
measures proposed.  

 How far was the application from residential property? Officers highlighted the 
location of the site in the report and showed the location of the bagging plant. 

 The maps presented to the Committee were not clear, knowledge of the 
geography of the site was unknown and a site visit should be arranged. 

 HGVs from Breedon already used the A1175/King Street junction. 

 The bunding should be increased in height from 3m to 5m with the use of top 
soil to reduce noise. Officers stated that it had been agreed to reduce the 
height of the bunding to 3m, that it was not possible to use top soil above 3m 
and that 3m was sufficient height to reduce noise. 

 
 
 

Page 9



6 

 
On a motion moved by Councillor Mrs J M Renshaw, seconded by Councillor G J 
Ellis, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (7 votes for, 1 vote against, 2 abstentions. Councillors Ms T Keywood-
Wainwright did not vote as she arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item) 
 
That consideration of the planning application be deferred pending a site visit. 
 
82     TO RETAIN BIOMASS BOILER SYSTEM - PAUL RIDDEL SKIP HIRE LTD 

(AG
[...]

gardens. 

 
 
 

Page 10



7 

 

Comments made by the Committee and the response of officers included:- 
 

  What was being burnt to create the smoke? Officers stated that the applicant 
had on occasions put painted wood in to the boiler. 

  Officers stated that they were unaware when the last complaint in connection 
with the proposed development had been received and that the Environmental 
Health Officer did not object to the application provided a condition was 
imposed. 

  The responsibility for ensuring compliance with air emissions regulations 
under the statutory nuisance legislation was the Environment Agency (EA) and 
the Environmental Health Officer not the Waste Planning Authority.  Officers 
stated that the role of planning was to consider the land use implications of the 
development and the matter of air emissions was the responsibility of other 
agencies.  It had to be assumed that the other regulators would undertake the 
necessary action to address any air emission issues and this was not a matter 
for the Planning Authority. 

  The ultimate police force was the local community and they should report any 
problems to the Environmental Health Officer. 

  What happened to all of the wood used on the applicant's site before the 
biomass boiler was installed? Officers stated that the applicant had shredded 
the wood and removed off site for recycling/reuse.   

  Was there a sufficient water supply to the site and had the Fire and Rescue 
Service been consulted? Officers stated that the Fire and Rescue Service had 
not been consulted on this particular applications but were aware of the 
scrapyard and inspected the site to ensure fire regulations were complied with. 

  Officers stated that when the boiler first came into operation there had been 
problems but following advice from the Environmental Health Officer the 
applicant had made the necessary improvements.  

  In response to comments made in connection with the Energy from Waste 
plant at North Hykeham this was an industrial size plant and the issues here 
had been in connection with the visual impact of the plume of smoke from the 
chimney stack rather than the content of the plume of smoke which was 
addressed by other legislation under the control of the EA. 

 
The Committee concluded that the conditions attached to the planning permission 
would need to be rigorously monitored and that the Council's Enforcement/Monitoring 
Officers should visit the site on a regular basis. 
 
On a motion by Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew, seconded by Councillor I G 
Fleetwood, it was –  
 
RESOLVED  (7 votes for, 4 votes against and 1 abstention (Councillor D Brailsford 
because he had arrived during consideration of this item) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, D Hunter-Clarke, N H Pepper, 
Mrs J M Renshaw, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer) and Marc Willis (Applications Team 
Leader) 
 
 
1.  
   

APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W Beaver, G J Ellis, D C 
Hoyes, M S Jones, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, Mrs H N J Powell and C L Strange.  
 
There were no replacement Members in attendance. 
 
2. TO CONTINUE TO EXTRACT SAND AND GRAVEL WITHOUT COMPLYING 

WITH CONDITIONS 2 (DETAILS AND PLANS), CONDITION 10 (PLANT AND 
MACHINERY) AND CONDITION 11 (SITE LAYOUT) IMPOSED BY 
PERMISSION S81/1588/89 (AS AMENDED BY PERMISSIONS S81/0787/01 
AND S81/1112/07) TOGETHER WITH THE DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 2 
(ADDITIONAL EMBANKMENTS) AND CONDITION 3 (VEHICULAR 
ACCESS) OF S81/1112/07.  THE PROPOSAL IS FOR AN AMENDED 
LOCATION AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAYOUT AND FOR ANCILLARY 
OFFICES AND A BAGGING PLANT WITHIN THE SITE.  A NEW LOCATION 
[...]
than the site opposite as 
the equipment proposed to be installed would have new and more efficient motors.  A 
noise condition would also be in place to ensure compliance with relevant guidance.  
Currently, there was no noise restriction/control on the existing planning permission. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee drive along King Street to view the rear of the 
proposed site, near the Greatford Cut. 
 
The Chairman confirmed, following clarification of legal advice provided, that only 
those Members who had attended the site visit would be able to vote on this 
application when considered at the Planning & Regulation Committee on Monday 3 
April 2017. 
 
 
The site visit ended at 11.00am. 

Page 14



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date:  3 April 2017 

Subject: County Matter Application - S81/0053/17 

 

Summary: 

Supplementary Report 
 
Planning permission is sought by Cemex UK Operations Ltd (Agent:  
ShrimplinBrown Ltd) to continue to extract sand and gravel without complying with 
condition 2 (details and plans), condition 10 (plant and machinery) and condition 11 
(site layout) imposed by permission S81/1588/89 (as amended by permissions 
S81/0787/01 and S81/1112/07) together with the discharge of condition 2 
(additional embankments) and condition 3 (vehicular access) of S81/1112/07. 

At its meeting on 6 March 2017 the Planning and Regulation Committee, following 
consideration of the application, the written update and having heard the oral 
presentations from representatives for the applicant, West Deeping Parish Council 
and the Local Member, resolved to defer consideration of the application and to 
carry out a site visit on 10 March 2017.  Councillors wished to inspect the site and 
surrounding area and to assess the proximity of the proposed revised plant site 
location to the village of West Deepin
[...]
/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17B/0051/17

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 3 APRIL 2017

Page 59

elaine.simpson_1
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 3 April 2017 

Subject: Revocation of Hazardous Substances Consent Order 
(No. 1) 2017 

 

Summary: 

The County Council is being requested to exercise its powers as the Hazardous 
Substance Authority to revoke three Hazardous Substances Consents (HSC) 
which relate to the Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal, St Helens, Mablethorpe, 
Lincolnshire LN12 1NQ. 

The site has previously been subject of three HSCs which create a safeguarding 
zone around the facility and act as constraint to future development in and around 
the area.  On 23 February 2016 a further HSC was granted (ref: (E)N180/2032/15) 
which consolidated the changes from the three older HSCs and aligned the site 
operations with the other major safety consent COMAH (Control of Major Accident 
Hazards).  Following the grant of that consent, the applicant has requested that the 
County Council revoke the three older HSCs as they are no longer relevant and 
their existence poses as a significant planning constraint for future development. 

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant information it is recommended that the 
Planning and Regulation Committee authorise the making of the Order to revoke 
Hazardous Substance Consents refs: N180/1734/93; N/180/1013/96 and 
(E)N/180/665/99. 

 
Site Location and Key Relevant History 
 
1. The Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal is in close prox
[...]
93; N/180/1013/96 and 
(E)N/180/665/99. 
 
 
Appendix 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Committee Plan 

Appendix B Hazardous Substance Consents to be revoked 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Planning Application File 
(E)N180/1754/16 

Hazardous Substance 
Consent File 
(E)N180/2032/15 

Lincolnshire County Council, Planning, Witham Park 
House, Waterside South, Lincoln 

Lincolnshire County Council's website: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/  

Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Act 1990 

The Government's website 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ 

East Lindsey Local Plan 
(Alteration) 1999 

East Lindsey District Council's website        
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/ 

 
 
This report was written by Felicity Webber, who can be contacted on 01522 
782070 or dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 66

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/
mailto:dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Theddlethorpe
Gas Terminal



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Scale: 1:10 000

The revocation of three Hazardous Substance ConsentsTheddlethrpe Gas Terminal
Theddlethorpe St Helens
Mablethorpe

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 3 APRIL 2017

Page 67

elaine.simpson_2
Appendix A



 

Page 68



Appendix B 

SignatureReplacedby
DigitalSignature

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



SignatureReplaced
byDigitalSignature

Page 72



Page 73



SignatureReplaced
byDigitalSignature

Page 74


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 6 March 2017
	4. Minutes of the site visit to Cemex UK Operations Ltd, West Deeping held on 10 March 2017
	5.1 Supplementary Report - To continue to extract sand and gravel without complying with conditions 2 (Details and Plans), condition 10 (Plant and Machinery) and condition 11 (site layout) imposed by permission S81/1588/89 (as amended by permissions S81/0787/01 and S81/1112/07) together with the discharge of condition 2 (Additional embankments) and condition 3 (vehicular access) of S81/1112/07.  The proposal is for an amended location and amendments to the layout and design of the approved aggregate processing plant and for ancillary offices and a bagging plant within the site.  A new location is also proposed for the silt lagoon and amended freshwater lagoon.  Associated minor changes are proposed to the method of working and progressive restoration scheme including the creation of a conservation wetland and amended details relating to the site access - Cemex UK Operations Ltd (Agent: ShrimplinBrown Ltd) at land east of King Street, West Deeping - S81/0053/17
	5.2 To vary condition 3 of planning permission B/0435/16 to extend the range of permitted feedstock materials including the use of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) - Biomass UK No. 3 Ltd (Agent:  Power Consulting (Midlands) Ltd at Riverside Industrial Estate, Marsh Lane, Boston - B/0051/17
	6.1 The revocation of three Hazardous Substance Consents relating to the Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal, Theddlethorpe St Helens, Mablethorpe



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

3 APRIL 2017

 PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, D Brailsford, G J Ellis, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, 
N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew 
and W S Webb

Councillor A M Austin attended the meeting in connection with minute 88.

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Marc Willis (Applications Team Leader) and Mandy Wood 
(Solicitor)

83    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

None

84    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The Committee agreed that the statement made at the Committee on 6 March 2017, 
in connection with this planning application (minute 77), should also apply to this 
application as the matter had been deferred pending a site visit (minute 87(a).

85    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 MARCH 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

86    MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT TO CEMEX UK OPERATIONS LTD, WEST 
DEEPING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the site visit held on 10 March 2017, to the Cemex UK 
Operations Ltd, site east of King Street, West Deeping (planning application No. 
S81/0053/17), be agreed as a correct record.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2017

87    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

87a Supplementary Report - To continue to extract sand and gravel without 
complying with conditions 2 (Details and Plans), condition 10 (Plant and 
Machinery) and condition 11 (site layout) imposed by permission 
S81/1588/89 (as amended by permissions S81/0787/01 and S81/1112/07) 
together with the discharge of condition 2 (Additional embankments) and 
condition 3 (vehicular access) of S81/1112/07.  The proposal is for an 
amended location and amendments to the layout and design of the approved 
aggregate processing plant and for ancillary offices and a bagging plant 
within the site.  A new location is also proposed for the silt lagoon and 
amended freshwater lagoon.  Associated minor changes are proposed to the 
method of working and progressive restoration scheme including the creation 
of a conservation wetland and amended details relating to the site access - 
Cemex UK Operations Ltd (Agent: ShrimplinBrown Ltd) at land east of King 
Street, West Deeping - S81/0053/17 

(Note: Only those members who had attended the site visit on 10 March 2017, were 
permitted to participate in the discussion and voting on this application, namely: 
Councillors D Brailsford, I G Fleetwood, D Hunter-Clarke, D McNally, N H Pepper, 
Mrs J M Renshaw, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb.

James Brown, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 Outlined the history of the site.
 The proposal included a more modern and efficient plant.
 The new plant was an environmental improvement compared to the original 

plant.
 The plant was nearer to a shorter haul road. Therefore, HGVs did not have to 

travel as far and the amount of dust was reduced.
 The site was further away from residential development.
 The revised site location avoided the need to use a pump.
 The new plant was in a less prominent location.
 Current bunding in the vicinity of the site was already 4m.
 Receptors were in place to prevent unnecessary noise and dust.
 Dust suppression measures were in place.
 Extra vegetation would be planted to screen the site.
 No objections to the application had been received from statutory consultees.

Comments by the Committee and the response of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 It was noted that the current screening bunds were 4m in height and that one of 
the proposed conditions was to reduce these to 3m. Officers stated that 
Cemex had no objection to the screening bunds being either 3m or 4m in 
height.

 Noise was not an issue for local residents and the height of the bunds for 
screening should remain at 4m.



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

3 APRIL 2017

 It was clear from the site visit that the site was well run.
 It was noted that while West Deeping Parish Council had stated that the 

proposal would affect the quality of life at the north end of the village a resident 
in the consultation process supported the application.

Officers stated that while 4m high screening bunds was appropriate in the vicinity of 
West Deeping the remaining bunds on the applicant's site should remain at 3m as 
the surrounding area was flat. The conditions would be amended accordingly to 
reflect the wishes of the Committee and the officer's comments were supported by 
the Committee.

On a motion by Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew, seconded by Councillor I G 
Fleetwood, it was – 

RESOLVED (8 votes for and 0 votes against)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and that the bunds nearest to West Deeping remain at 4m with any necessary 
amendments made to the conditions.

88    TO VARY CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING PERMISSION B/0435/16 TO 
EXTEND THE RANGE OF PERMITTED FEEDSTOCK MATERIALS 
INCLUDING THE USE OF REFUSE DERIVED FUEL (RDF) - BIOMASS UK 
NO. 3 LTD (AGENT:  POWER CONSULTING (MIDLANDS) LTD AT 
RIVERSIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MARSH LANE, BOSTON - B/0051/17

Since the publication of the report responses to consultation had been received and 
were detailed in the update to the Committee which could be viewed on the Council's 
website as follows:-

 Third Party/Public Representation
 Local County Council Member, Councillor A Austin
 The Planning Manager's Response to the consultations.

John Chester, an objector, commented as follows:-

 Was a member of the local Parish Council.
 Was concerned about any increase in the number of HGVs going to the plant 

passing through the centre of Boston and creating environmental problems.
 Requested a deferral of the planning application to allow an agreement to be 

arranged which would ensure that HGVs would use the A15/A16 to gain 
access to the application site.

 Leachate from the site entering local drains and causing an odour as 
surrounding land was flat.

 Water from the application site would pass residential housing at Frampton 
Marsh and Fishtoft and odour would be an issue.

 The source of the RDF to be used by the applicant was unknown.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2017

(Note: Councillor C L Strange requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that because of a comment made by John Chester when he was the Executive 
Councillor for Waste, stated he would not take part in consideration of the 
application).

In response to a comment from a member, officers stated odour could not be an 
issue as piling was the only thing currently taking place on the site.

Richard Frearson, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 In the long term it was proposed to broaden the fuel base and there would be a 
reduction in the use of wood chip.

 The use of different fuels included the use of RDF which was a recognised 
product.

 The effects of the use of different fuels on public health would be considered 
and £20m of air quality equipment would be installed.

 Explained the proposed technology to be used and air quality would not be 
affected.

 HGV deliveries to the plant would not be excessive and the plant was capable 
of running below its proposed operational tonnage levels.

 The plant met EA standards.

Questions by the Committee and responses of Richard Frearson included:-

 Would a comprehensive list of the content of any RDF used be provided to the 
Council? Richard Frearson explained that rigorous fuel controls would be in 
place to deal with emissions and the EA had the power to close the plant down 
if air quality standards were not met. Both the applicant and the EA had 
responsibility for monitoring of the plant. The plant would be rigorously 
maintained including any major outages.

Councillor A Austin, the local Member, commented as follows:-

 Had submitted representations about the application but had not commented 
until she knew about the precise details application. The application had now 
appeared on the Boston Borough Council planning list for consideration.

 There had been consultation about the application nine years ago but the 
application had changed since then. There had been concerns at that time 
about the proposed fuel stock to be used at the plant and transport 
arrangements. 

 Was satisfied that there was to be no increase in the movement of vehicles 
using the plant than that proposed nine years ago.

 Drew attention to correspondence received from a member of the public 
expressing concerns about the use of RDF and this correspondence had been 
brought to the attention of the County Council.

 Drew attention to other businesses located on the industrial estate where the 
application was proposed and some of these businesses required a clean 
environment.



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

3 APRIL 2017

 Noted that Wyberton Parish Council had been consulted but that Boston Town 
Council also needed to be consulted.

 Stated that if local businesses and residents could be reassured that any waste 
products used or stored at the plant were not noxious then she had no 
problem with the application.

Comments by officers included:-

  The issues raised by a member of the public in the update in connection with 
the use of RDF were addressed in the update and met all the statutory 
requirements.  

  No changes were proposed in HGV movements and Highways were satisfied 
with the arrangements.

Odour issues had been addressed and there had been consultations with all 
relevant agencies, businesses and the public. Boston Town Council did not 
exist and the area was the responsibility of Boston Borough Council who had 
been consulted.

Comments by the Committee and the response of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 Concern that some local residents had not been consulted.
 Concern about different emissions from the plant's chimney. Would the Council 

receive a list of the contents to be burnt at the plant? Officers stated that 
details of the RDF content were detailed on the update and all materials used 
in the RDF had to meet stated calorific values. The EA's permit specified 
emission levels and no issues had been raised in this respect. RDF was a 
recognised product and emission details were specified in the permit.

 Clarification was required about the content of any sitting water in local water 
courses. Officers stated that drainage and surface water issues had been 
addressed and met statutory requirements.

 Could any comparison be made between this application and the Energy from 
Waste plant at North Hykeham? Officers explained that there were some 
similarities but that the technology and processes used in both plants was 
different.

 Would emissions from the plant be noxious? Officers stated that all emissions 
were controlled by the EA permit.

 With regard to water standing in drains causing odour a member stated that this 
should not cause a problem as any outfall of water should be lower than the 
input of water entering the plant. Officers stated that as the plant was not 
operational yet odour from standing water was not an issue.

On a motion by Councillor W S Webb, seconded by Councillor Mrs H N J Powell, it 
was – 

RESOLVED (14 votes for, 0 votes against and 1abstention)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.



6
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2017

89    OTHER REPORTS

90    THE REVOCATION OF THREE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENTS 
RELATING TO THE THEDDLETHORPE GAS TERMINAL, 
THEDDLETHORPE ST HELENS, MABLETHORPE

The Committee received a report in connection with a request to the County Council 
from Conoco (UK) Ltd for the Council to exercise its powers as the Hazardous 
Substance Authority to revoke three Hazardous Substances Consents (HSCs) which 
related to the Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal, Theddlethorpe St Helens, Mablethorpe, 
Lincolnshire. The site had previously been the subject of three HSCs and aligned the 
site operations with the other major safety consent Control of Major Accident 
Hazards. Following the grant of that consent, the applicant had requested that the 
County Council revoked the three older HSCs as they were no longer relevant and 
their existence posed as a significant planning constraint for future development.

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That, following consideration of the relevant information, the making of the Order to 
revoke Hazardous Substance Consents Ref No's N180/1734/93; N/180/1013/96 and 
(E) N/180/665/99, be approved.

The meeting closed at 11.35 am


